ORDINANCE NO. 2565

INTRODUCED BY: <u>CHACON, DOUGLAS, DOUGLAS, DUKES, FORD, KIM, MADERA, NOBLE, TETER</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2024 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO BY THE RECOGNITION OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT CORONAVIRUS STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$20,500 FOR FOOD ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS AND THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXPENDITURE THEREOF.

Whereas, Adams County received an allocation of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Coronavirus State & Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) from the United States Treasury to support recovery efforts including the ability to provide funding to subrecipients to spend on eligible expenditures under ARPA;

Whereas, the City submitted a grant application on December 1, 2023 to the Adams County Human Services Department for ARPA funding to provide services and support to increase food security and access for Adams County residents; and

Whereas, on December 18, 2023, the City received a grant award of \$20,500 not originally included in the 2024 adopted budget to support Food Security Assistance Programs in the Community Well-Being Division.

Whereas, the City of Commerce City plans to use these funds to support the 2024 Soup4Souls event, 2024 Project Present Holiday Food Baskets, the Fridge Fill-up Program and to purchase non-perishable foods for residents who are being provided outreach services and cannot access the food bank.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The 2024 budget of the City of Commerce City, Colorado, is amended to recognize this funding from Adams County in the amount of \$20,500 and to appropriate such funds in the Grants Fund (Fund 180) for a total of \$20,500.

Section 2. This ordinance is in the best interests of the City and the general public.

INTRODUCED, PASSED ON FIRST READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 2024.

	Steven J. Douglas, Mayor	
ATTEST		
Dylan A. Gibson, City Clerk		

CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO